
May 8, 2017 

Tom Hvizdak 
Department of Natural Resources 
473 Griffith Avenue 
Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54494 

MBA 
i#;i.iiJJiiU,Ti.fi s E R v, c E s I 

More ideas. Belter solutions. 

Re: Change Order Request- Private Well Sampling, Closure Request 
Former Tosch Motors Property, Rudolph, WI 
PECFA # 54475-9999-55, WDNR # 03-72-000049 

Dear Tom: 

ct.~"'_$~ (Jrol~~ A,..t:.,_,p/e,_/ h\._ 

IJ/tt,/17 . ~·e~ A-'fl'l.the./t:-,..._.._;/ 

In response to your phone call on May 4, 2017, MSA is submitting this change order request for the following 
scope of work. It is my understanding that based on your meeting with the DNR closure committee on May 
41

h, they are requesting a groundwater sample from the private water supply well at 1617 Main Street prior 
to preparing a closure request for the site. If there are no significant detects in the groundwater sample, 
MSA will proceed with preparation of the case closure request for the site. 

The scope of work includes: 

1. Prepare a request for access to the 1617 Main Street property (Mrozek property) to collect a water 
sample. 1: ' 

2. Once authbrization to proceed has been granted by the property owner, and contact information for 
the renter has been obtained, MSA will collect the sample, and analyze it for PVOCs+1,2DCA. 

3. Sample results will be submitted to you for your review and approval to proceed with preparation of 
the closure request. 

4. Upon your approval to proceed, a closure request will be prepared for the property. 
5. It is my understanding that at least two GIS packets will be prepared, one including all of the parcels 

owned by Jim Simonis on the south side of Main Street (due to a groundwater plume exceeding 
enforcement standard concentrations for at least a portion of each of these parcels) and one for the 
right of way of Main Street adjacent to the former tank bed (Village of Rudolph). It is possible that a 
GIS packet will also need to be sent to Wood County if it is determined upon a review of the soil and 
groundwater data that the contamination in the right of way of Main Street also affects the area of 
the right of way controlled by the County. Therefore I have included a request for three GIS packets 
with the understanding that the third one will only be billed if determined to be necessary. 

6. I have also included one change order request for our recent correspondence and discussion to 
determine the scope of work and preparation of this document. 

The attached U&C spreadsheet outlines the items included in this change order request. The total amount of 
the change order request is $5,180.85. 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

(608) 356-2771 • (800) 362-4505 • FAX: (608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps .com 

• 
© 2017 MSA Profess ional Services P:\ 10100s\ 10100s\ 10106\10106000\May 2017 Change Orde r Req uest\10106000 l tr DNR CO May 2017.doc 



Page 2 

Tom Hvizdak, DNR- Wisconsin Rapids Office 
May 8, 2017 

Please contact me if you have any questions or need further information. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

En c. 
cc: James Simonis, c/o Ken Hill, Attorney 

Richard Lyster, MSA 

© 2017 MSA Professional Services P:\10100s\10100s\10106\10106000\May 2017 Change Order Request\10106000 ltr DNR CO May 2017.doc 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #21 
January 2017- June 2017 

PECFA #: 54475-9999-55 
BRRT's #: 03-72-000049 

Site Name: Fmr. Tosch Motors 
Site Address: 1655 Main St., Rudolph 

GW Sampling 

GW Sampling 

GW Sampling 

GW Sampling 

GW Sampling 

GW Sampling 

2 0 & M Reporting 

2 0 & M Reporting 

3 LNAPL Assessment & Removal 

3 LNAPL Assessment & Removal 

3 LNAPL Assessment & Removal 

4 Waste Disposal 

4 Waste Disposal 

4 Waste Disposal 

4 Waste Disposal 

4 Waste Disposal 

4 Waste Disposal 

5 Closure Request 

5 Closure Request 

5 Closure Request 

5 Closure Request 

6 Letter Report/Addendum 

Vendor Name: MSA Professional Services, Inc. 
Invoice #: Change Order Request 

Invoice Date: ..:.:M:.:.:a:.ly~5:.?.'-=2:.::0...:..1.:...7 ___________ _ 
Check#: _____________________ ___ 

GS05 Sample Collection 

GS10 Incremental Sample Collection (natural attenuation) 

GS15 Incremental Sample Collection (cadmium & lead) 

GS20 Measure Water Levels (for wells not being sampled) 

GS25 Primary Mob/Demob 

GS30 Temporary Well Abandonment 

OMR05 Annual GW Monitoring (Form 4400-194) 

OMR10 
Annual GW Monitoring (Form 4400-194) with LNAPL 
Removal per RR-628 

LAR05 Removal Activity (Limited to 12 per site) 

LAR06 LNAPL Sample Collection (1 per site) 

LAR10 Primary Mob/Demob 

Consultant WD05 Consultant Coordination 

Commodity WD10 GW Sample and/or Purge 

Commodity WD15 Drill Cuttings 

Commodity WD17 Landfill Environmental Fee (provide documentation) 

Commodity WD20 Free Product 

Commodity WD25 Primary Mob/Demob 

CR05 Primary Closure Request 

CR10 
Closure Request with LNAPL Reporting (incremental to 
CR05) 

CR15 GIS Packet Submittal (For Source Property only) 

CR20 GIS Packet Submittal (For off-site Properties only) 

LRA05 Letter Report/Addendum 

Well $ 

Well $ 

Well $ 

Well $ 

Site $ 

Well $ 

Report $ 

Report $ 

Well $ 

Site $ 

Site $ 

Site $ 

Drum $ 

Drum $ 

ACTUAL COST 

Drum $ 

Site $ 

Submittal $ 

Submittal $ 

Packet $ 

Per Additional 
$ 

Property 

Letter $ 

~ 
~ 

(z)­
~ 

RR-068A 

U&C Total $ 5,180.85 

Variance to U&C Total $ 

Grand Total $ 5,180.85 

72.45 1 $ 72.45 

47.67 $ 

26.25 $ 

14.70 $ 

628.11 1 $ 628.11 

26.99 $ 

823.73 $ 

1,040.45 $ 

47.67 $ 

20.58 $ 

518.07 $ 

137.13 $ 

42.11 $ 

108.15 $ 

118.76 $ 

287.70 $ 

2,700.00 1 $ 2,700.00 

1,151.75 $ 

507.36 1 $ 507.36 

222.71 2 $ 445.42 

1,039.29 $ 



7 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

9 

10 

10 

10 

11 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

Regulatory Correspondence 

Well Abandonment Consultant 

Well Abandonment Consultant 

Well Abandonment Consultant 

Well Abandonment Consultant 

Well Abandonment Consultant 

Well Abandonment Consultant 

Well Abandonment Commodity 

Well Abandonment Commodity 

Well Abandonment Commodity 

Well Abandonment Commodity 

Investigation Workplan Preparation 

Initial Site Survey Consultant 

Initial Site Survey Consultant 

Initial Site Survey Commodity 

Potable Well Field Reconnaissance 

Direct Push Consultant 

Direct Push Consultant 

Direct Push Consultant 

Direct Push Consultant 

Direct Push Consultant 

Direct Push Consultant 

Direct Push Commodity 

Direct Push Commodity 

Direct Push Commodity 

Direct Push Commodity 

Direct Push Commodity 

Direct Push Commodity 

Direct Push Commodity 

Direct Push Commodity 

Direct Push Commodity 

RC05 

WAB05 

WAB10 

WAB15 

WAB20 

WAB25 

WAB30 

WAB35 

WAB40 

WAB45 

WAB50 

IWP05 

IS05 

IS10 

IS15 

PWFR05 

DP05 

DP10 

DP15 

DP20 

DP25 

DP30 

DP35 

DP40 

DP45 

DP50 

DP55 

DP60 

DP65 

DP70 

DP75 

Regulatory Correspondence 

Coordination 

Water column < 30ft 

Water column> 30ft (requires pumping [s. NR 141.25 (2) 
(d)] 

Bentonite Pellets (501b bag- 1/4" pellet) 

Portland Cement (941b bag) 

Primary Mob/Demob 

Well Abandonment Mob/Demob 

Well Abandonment (2 inch) 

Well Abandonment (4 inch) 

Well Abandonment (6 inch) 

Investigation Workplan Preparation 

Coordination of Initial Site Survey (features +well 
elevations) 

Subsequent Surveys 

Initial Survey 

Potable Well Field Reconnaissance 

0-24 ft bgs W/ Continuous Soil Sampling 

>24ft bgs W/ Continuous Soil Sampling 

GW Profiling (No Soil Sampling) 

GW Sample Collection 

Temporary Well Installation 

Primary Mob/Demob 

0- 24ft bgs W/ Continuous Soil Sampling 

>24ft bgs W/ Continuous Soil Sampling 

GW Profiling (no soil sampling) 

GW Sample Collection (cost for tubing) 

Expendable Drive Point 

Borehole Abandonment 

Concrete Penetration 

GW Sample Collection 

Temporary Well Installation 

Letter/Status 
Update 

Site 

Ft 

Ft 

Bag 

Bag 

Site 

Site 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Report 

Survey 

Well 

Survey 

Site 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Each 

Each 

Site 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Each 

Ft 

Each 

Each 

Ft 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

128.94 

162.86 

2.52 

8.82 

10.82 

8.19 

362.25 

412.55 

5.57 

6.51 

7.98 

1,451.63 

117.18 

110.15 

1,171.70 

583.50 

5.36 

5.99 

2.31 

36.10 

49.90 

512.10 

6.93 

9.03 

6.51 

0.42 

14.49 

1.26 

20.10 

39.27 

5.25 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 



12 Direct Push Commodity DP80 Mob/Demob (Includes decon) Site $ 526.05 $ 

13.a 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils-

Consultant DR05 0-25 ft bgs Ft $ 5.40 $ With Soil Sampling 

13.a 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

Consultant DR10 26-50 ft bgs Ft $ 5.67 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

13.a 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

Consultant DR15 51 -75ft bgs Ft $ 7.30 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

13.a 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils-

Consultant DR20 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 593.04 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -
13.b Without Soil And/Or GW Consultant DR25 Consultant Oversight Ft $ 1.58 $ 

Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils-
13.b Without Soil And/Or GW Consultant DR30 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 505.16 $ 

Sampling 

13.c Drilling In Bedrock Consultant DR35 Consultant Oversight Ft $ 6.20 $ 

13.c Drilling In Bedrock Consultant DR40 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 593.04 $ 

13.d 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils-

Commodity DR45 0- 25ft bgs Ft $ 16.70 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

13.d 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils-

Commodity DR 50 26-50 ft bgs Ft $ 18.38 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

13.d 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils-

Commodity DR 55 51 -75ft bgs Ft $ 21.53 $ 
With Soil Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils-
13.e Without Soil And/Or GW Commodity DR60 Drilling in Unconsolidated Soils Ft $ 11.97 $ 

Sampling 

13.f Drilling In Bedrock Commodity DR65 Drilling in Bedrock Ft $ 33.18 $ 

13.f Drilling In Bedrock Commodity DR70 Bedrock Drilling Setup Charge Each $ 162.02 $ 

13.f Drilling In Bedrock Commodity DR75 Air Compressor Day $ 426.41 $ 

14 Monitoring Well Installation Consultant MWI05 0-25 ft bgs Ft $ 3.89 $ 

14 Monitoring Well Installation Consultant MWI10 26-75 ft bgs Ft $ 2.73 $ 

14 Monitoring Well Installation Commodity MWI15 2 inch PVC Casing Ft $ 16.70 $ 

14 Monitoring Well Installation Commodity MWI20 Well Development Well $ 147.63 $ 

14 Monitoring Well Installation Commodity MWI25 Mob/Demob (For development of grout or slurry sealed wells Site $ 548.63 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT05 Drill Rig Mob/Demob Mob/Demob $ 963.38 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT10 Well Cover/flushmount Each $ 202.65 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT15 Stickup Well Cover Each $ 163.91 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT20 Bumper Guard Posts Each $ 69.30 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT21 Drum, 55 gal. DOT steel Each $ 55.13 $ 



15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT25 
Commodity Service Provider Per Diem (drilling and direct 

Person $ push) $ 203.28 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT30 Well Repair Well $ 84.42 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT35 Borehole Abandonment Foot $ 5.46 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT40 Concrete Penetration Each $ 72.87 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT41 Private Utility Locate Each $ 117.18 $ 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT45 Padlocks Each $ 7.98 $ 

16 Hand Auger Boring HA05 Hand Augering Boring $ 89.99 $ 

16 Hand Auger Boring HA10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 555.56 $ 

17 
Surface Soil/Sediment/Water 

SSWS05 Sampling Sample Location $ 21.53 $ Sampling 

17 
Surface Soil/Sediment/Water 

SSWS10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 452.45 $ Sampling 

18 Vapor Screening VS05 Vapor Screening Site $ 212.42 $ 

19 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing HCT05 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing Well $ 58.59 $ 

19 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing HCT10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 652.79 $ 

20 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permits SBMWP05 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permit Permit $ 246.12 $ 

20 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permits SBMWP10 Permit Fee (copy of permit & fee receipt required) Permit Fee 

21 Access Agreements AA05 Access Agreements Property $ 401.94 1 $ 401.94 

22 Soil Investigation Report SIR05 Soil Investigation Report Report $ 3,330.92 $ 

23 Soil And GW Investigation Report SGIR05 Soil and GW Investigation Report Report $ 4,965.35 $ 

24 Limited Soil Excavation Consultant LSE05 Consultant Oversight for Limited Soil Excavation Ton $ 4.94 $ 

24 Limited Soil Excavation Consultant LSE10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 831.92 $ 

24 Limited Soil Excavation Commodity LSE13 Laboratory (see task 24 total on Lab Schedule) Lab Schedule 0 $ 

24 Limited Soil Excavation Commodity LSE15 Limited Soil Excavation Ton $ 60.00 $ 

24 Limited Soil Excavation Commodity LSE16 Landfill Environmental Fee (provide documentation) ACTUAL COST 

25 Remediation System Shut Down SSD05 Permanent Site $ 1,095.47 $ 

25 Remediation System Shut Down SSD10 Temporary Site $ 329.28 $ 

25 Remediation System Shut Down SSD15 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 473.55 $ 

26 
Site Specific RCL Calculations 

SSRCL05 SSRCL Calculations Site $ 386.72 $ For Direct Contact Risk 

27 Claim Submittal CS05 Claim Submittal Claim $ 585.90 $ 

28 Standardized Invoice BS05 Standardized Invoice Invoice $ 17.64 $ 

29 Occurrence Classification OC05 Occurrence Classification 
Letter/Status 

$ 125.37 $ 
Update 

30 Meeting With Regulators MR05 Meeting with Regulators Meeting $ 349.23 $ 



31 Consultant Overnight Per Diem COP DOS Overnight Night $ 113.72 $ 

32 Deed Restriction Preparation DRP05 Deed Restriction Preparation Deed $ 178.19 $ 

33 
Schedule Of Laboratory 

Commodity Laboratory (see task 33 total on Lab Schedule) Lab Schedule 1 $ 43.79 
Maximums 

34 
Consultant Incremental 

IMD05 Incremental Mob/Demob Site $ 287.18 $ Mob/Demob 

35 Cap Maintenance Plan CMP05 Cap Maintenance Plan Plan $ 320.04 $ 

36 Change Order Request COR OS Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests) Change Order $ 381.78 1 $ 381.78 

Variance 

Variance 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #21 
January 2017 -June 2017 

TOTAL LAB CHARGES $ 43.79 TASK33 

AIR A2 BETX SAMPLE $ 49.46 

AIR A3 GRO SAMPLE $ 46.10 

AIR A4 VOC's SAMPLE $ 71.93 

WATER W1 GRO/PVOC SAMPLE $ 29.19 

WATER W2 PVOC SAMPLE $ 26.99 

WATER W3 PVOC + 1 ,2 DCA SAMPLE $ 43.79 

WATER W4 PVOC + Naphthalene SAMPLE $ 30.35 

WATER W5 voc SAMPLE $ 71.93 

WATER W6 PAH SAMPLE $ 72.98 

WATER W7 Lead SAMPLE $ 12.39 

WATER W8 Cadmium SAMPLE $ 13.55 

WATER W9 Hardness SAMPLE $ 12.39 

WATER W10 BOD, Total SAMPLE $ 23.63 

WATER W11 Nitrate SAMPLE $ 11.24 

WATER W12 Total Kjeldahl SAMPLE $ 20.27 

WATER W13 Ammonia SAMPLE $ 16.91 

WATER W14 Sulfate SAMPLE $ 10.19 

WATER W15 Iron SAMPLE $ 10.19 

WATER W16 Manganese SAMPLE $ 10.19 

WATER W17 Alkalinity SAMPLE $ 10.19 

WATER W18 methane SAMPLE $ 46.10 

WATER W19 Phosphorous SAMPLE $ 18.06 

WATER W20 VOC Method 524.2 SAMPLE $ 176.30 

WATER W21 EDB Method 504 SAMPLE $ 95.45 

SOILS S1 GRO SAMPLE $ 24.78 

SOILS S2 DRO SAMPLE $ 30.35 

SOILS S3 GRO/PVOC SAMPLE $ 28.14 

SOILS S4 PVOC SAMPLE $ 25.83 

SOILS S5 PVOC + 1 ,2 DCA + Naphthalene SAMPLE $ 49.46 

SOILS S6 PVOC + Naphthalene SAMPLE $ 36.02 

SOILS S7 voc SAMPLE $ 71.93 

SOILS S8 SPLP Extraction VOC only SAMPLE $ 50.61 

SOILS S9 PAH SAMPLE $ 72.98 

SOILS S10 Lead SAMPLE $ 12.39 

SOILS S11 Cadmium SAMPLE $ 14.60 

1 $43.79 TASK 24 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1 $ 43.79 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ - MAX COST 
$ - $ 24.78 
$ - $ 30.35 

$ - $ 28.14 

$ - $ 25.83 

$ - $ 49.46 

$ - $ 36.02 

$ - $ 71.93 

$ - $ 50.61 

$ - $ 72.98 
$ - $ 12.39 

~ 
~ 

(:.:Eel 
~ 

RR-068A 

0 $ 

SAMPLES TOTAL 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ - TASK24 TOTAL $ 



SOILS S12 Free Liquid SAMPLE $ 11.24 $ 
SOILS S13 Flash Point SAMPLE $ 25.83 $ 
SOILS S14 Grain Size - dry SAMPLE $ 42.74 $ 
SOILS S15 Grain Size -wet SAMPLE $ 57.33 $ 
SOILS S16 Bulk Density SAMPLE $ 13.55 $ 
SOILS S17 Permeability SAMPLE $ 41.58 $ 
SOILS S18 Nitrogen as Total Kjeldahl SAMPLE $ 20.27 $ 
SOILS S19 Nitrogen as Ammonia SAMPLE $ 16.91 $ 
SOILS S20 % Organic Matter SAMPLE $ 29.19 $ 
SOILS S21 TOCas NPOC SAMPLE $ 57.33 $ 
SOILS S22 Soil Moisture Content SAMPLE $ 6.83 $ 
SOILS S23 Air Filled Porosity SAMPLE $ 25.83 $ 
SOILS S24 %Total Solids SAMPLE $ 6.83 $ 
SOILS S25 Field Capacity SAMPLE $ 28.14 $ 
SOILS S26 TCLP Lead SAMPLE $ 83.16 $ 
SOILS S27 Cation Exchange (Ca, MG, & K) SAMPLE $ 26.99 $ 
SOILS S28 TCLP Cadmium SAMPLE $ 83.16 $ 
SOILS S29 TCLP Benzene SAMPLE $ 83.16 $ 

Viscosity + Density 

LNAPL LFPS01 
Interfacial tension I (LNAPL!water [dyne/em]) 

SAMPLE $ 561.33 $ 
Interfacial tension II (LNAPL/air [dyne/em]) 
Interfacial tension Ill (water/air) [dyne/em]) 

TASK 33 TOTAL $ 43.79 



Hvizdak, Tom J- DNR 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Jayne Englebert <jenglebert@msa-ps.com > 
Tuesday, May 16, 2017 3:12 PM 
Hvizdak, Tom J - DNR 
Dick Lyster; dredmond@hillwalczak.com 
Tosch Motors- change order addition 

I called Ken Hill this afternoon and discussed the two options for dealing with the remaining soil contamination under 
the building at the Tosch Motors site. Option 1- treat the building as an impervious surface, capping the 
contamination, preventing direct contact with the soil and infiltration to groundwater. Would require annual reporting 
to confirm the building is still there and functioning as a cap, replacement of the building if demolished with an 
equivalent impervious surface (either pavement or a new building). Option 2- Identify the building as a structural 
impediment to a complete investigation. Would not require any annual reporting, but would require investigation and 
potentially additional remediation (excavation) when the building was removed. 

After discussion of the options, Ken recommended Option 1 on behalf of his client Jim Simonis. Based on this, MSA is 
requesting an addition to the May 8, 2017 change order request for this site to include U&C task 35, Cap Maintenance 
Plan, for an amount of $320.04. 

Upon this change order approval, MSA will include a cap maintenance plan for the building as an impervious surface in 
the case closure request for the DNR's review and (hopefully) approval. 

Please contact me with any questions. 

Thanks, 
Jayne 

Jayne Englebert, PG, CPG I Project Manager, Senior Project 

Hydrogeologist 
MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

+1 (608) 355-8860 

m'JCI1 

1 


