
SEYMOUR ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 
P.O. Box 398, 2531 Dyreson Road, McFarland, Wisconsin 53558 
Telephone: 608-838-9120 Fax: 608-838-9121 

July 7, 2017 

Mr. John Mason 
Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Madison, Wisconsin 53711 

Re: Frei Oil (former)-Revised Budget Request 
207 Highway Street 
Horicon, Wisconsin 53032 

Dear Mr. Mason: 

BRRTS#: 02-14-287206 
PECF AID#: 53032-9999-07 

Seymour Environmental Service, Inc. (Seymour) is pleased to present this budget request for the Frei Oil 
site in Horicon. We have conducted a Geoprobe™ investigation, installed four monitoring wells and 
conducted four rounds of groundwater monitoring. At this time we would like to submit a Site 
Investigation Report. This activity will increase the total costs above the $20,000 PECF A limit. 

We are requesting the following items: well reconnaissance, report preparation, hydraulic conductivity 
testing, report preparation and a change order request. We believe all of these items will be required for a 
complete site investigation report. The assessment data collected to date indicates that the groundwater 
contaminant levels are fairly stable and is restricted to the subject site and the Highway Street right-of­
way. 

Our budget request totals $6,759.19 and is detailed on the attached U&C Schedule #21 invoice. We have 
been reimbursed a total of$22,745.32, the only outstanding costs prior to this request are regulatory 
correspondences. Please call me with any questions at 608-838-9120. Thank you for your help with this. 

Sincerely, 
Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. 

Robyn A. Seymour, P.G. 
Hydro geologist 

Cc: Mark Franz 

U&C Schedule 
Figures (2) 
Table 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #21 
January 2017 -June 2017 

PECFA #: 53032-9999-07 
BRRT's #: 02-14-287206 

Site Name: Frei Oil Company-former 
Site Address: 207 Highway St., Horicon 

11 Potable Well Field Reconnaissance 

19 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing 

19 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing 

20 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permits 

20 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permits 

21 Access Agreements 

22 Soil Investigation Report 

23 Soil And GW Investigation Report 

33 
Schedule Of Laboratory 
Maximums 

34 
Consultant Incremental 
Mob/Demob 

35 Cap Maintenance Plan 

36 Change Order Request 

Variance 

Variance 

Vendor Name: Seymour 
~~~=---~----~-----------------Invoice#: Budget Request 

Invoice Date: Budget Request 
Check#: -----------------------------------

PWFR05 Potable Well Field Reconnaissance 

HCT05 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing 

HCT10 Primary Mob/Demob 

SBMWP05 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permit 

SBMWP10 Permit Fee (copy of permit & fee receipt required) 

AA05 Access Agreements 

SIR05 Soil Investigation Report 

SGIR05 Soil and GW Investigation Report 

Commodity Laboratory (see task 33 total on Lab Schedule) 

I MOOS Incremental Mob/Demob 

CMP05 Cap Maintenance Plan 

CORDS Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests) 

~ (%} 
~ 

RR-068A 

U&C Total $ 6,759.19 

Variance to U&C Total $ 

Grand Total $ 6,759.19 

Site $ 583.50 1 $ 583.50 

Well $ 58.59 3 $ 175.77 

Site $ 652.79 1 $ 652.79 

Permit $ 246.12 $ 

Permit Fee 

Property $ 401.94 $ 

Report $ 3,330.92 $ 

Report $ 4,965.35 1 $ 4,965.35 

Lab Schedule 0 $ 

Site $ 287.18 $ 

Plan $ 320.04 $ 

Change Order $ 381.78 1 $ 381.78 



I 

I 

I 

!-

( 

/<... 

f 
F 
: 
I 

SEYMOUR 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

I 

0 40' 
~----

1 INCH = 40 FEET 
SCALE IS APPROXIMATE 

80' 

Chrysene over 
NR140 PAL 

FILE/p'A'H· D:\PROJECTS\FreiOm 
• 1 • basemap.cdr 

DATE: 05/09/2017 

PREPARED: MDF APPROVED: 

SOURCE: 
FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

-1 
~ 

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (Aug. 2016) 
FREI OIL PROPERTY 

FIGURE 

207 Highway Street 
Horicon, Wisconsin 1 



I 

I 
: 
I 
: 
I 
: 

\ 

I 
: 

!-

. - . - . - . - . - . ~ 
·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·- ~ 

SEYMOUR 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

40' 

1 INCH = 40 FEET 
SCALE IS APPROXIMATE 

80' 
FILE/p'A.'H· 0:\PROJECTS\FreiOi~ 

•' · basemap.cdr 

DATE: 05/09/2017 

PREPARED: MDF APPROVED: 

SOURCE: 
FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (Nov. 2016) 
FREI OIL PROPERTY 

FIGURE 

2 
207 Highway Street 
Horicon, Wisconsin 


