S MSA

July 1, 2019

Tom Verstegen

Department of Natural Resources
625 East County Road Y, Suite 700
Oshkosh, WI 54901

Re: Change Order Request — Groundwater Sampling, Closure Request
Winner’s Circle Auto (Fmr. Tim’s Auto), 115 W. Ormsby Street, Oxford, WI
BRRTS # 03-39-168015, PECFA # 53952-0150-15

Dear Tom:

In response to your June 5, 2019 email, MSA Professional Services, Inc. (MSA) is
submitting this change order request for your review and approval. The scope of
work is described below:

1. Sample monitoring wells MW-8P and MW-10P for PVOCs plus naphthalene.
This includes one Primary Mob/Demob ($690.92 - GS25), two sample
collections ($72.45 x 2 = $144.90 — GS05), and laboratory analysis of two
samples plus a trip blank, $30.35 x 3 = $91.05 — W4). Total cost for the
groundwater sampling is $926.87. These results will be added to the existing
groundwater data table and emailed to you for review when available.

2. Preparation of a case closure request. This includes the primary closure
request submittal ($2,700.00 — CRO5), PE review and certification of the
closure packet ($1,129.60 — CR30), continuing obligation packet submittal for
the source property ($507.36 — CR15), and the continuing obligation packet
submittal for off-site properties ($222.71 each x 12 = $2,672.52 — CR20).
Therefore the total cost of the closure request preparation is $7,009.48. See
discussion below regarding off-site notifications.

3. One change order preparation fee for preparation of this document ($381.78
— CORO05).

The following properties are included in the off-site notifications for soil or
groundwater contamination (see attached map):
1230 South Boulevard
Baraboo, W1 53913 The Village of Oxford right of way (several streets and alleys)

P (608) 356-2771 127 W. Ormsby

TF  (800) 362-4505 128 Vallette
F (608) 356-2770 125 Vallette
WWW.msa-ps.com 133 Vallette

141 Vallette

128 S. Oxford
201 S. Oxford

PNV R WN PR

© 2019 MSA Professional Services
P:\20s\21\2132\213212\Change Orders\June 2019 Change Order\00213212 Change Order July 2019.docx




Page 2

Tom Verstegen, DNR
July 1, 2019

9. 209 S. Oxford

10. 214 S. Oxford

11. 229 S. Oxford

12. 138 Chauncey
| have not included 135 W. Ormsby Street, the former Oxford Oil Company LUST site. Please let me
know if you think this site should be added to the list. If you identify any other parcels that should be
added to the notification list, please let me know.

Therefore, the total cost of this change order request is $8,318.13.

Contact me with questions or if you need anything else.

Sincerely,

MSA Professional Services, Inc.

ﬁ%ut.&@u«f

Jayne Englebert, P.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist

Cc: Terry Berndt
Richard Lyster, MSA

© 2019 MSA Professional Services
P:\20s\21\2132\213212\Change Orders\June 2019 Change Order\00213212 Change Order July 2019.docx



4/5:,2019
9:44:06 AU

W. ORMSBY STREET (STH 82) l_ E G E ND
| ISTI
l.! lé | e EXISTING MONITORING
8 | 2 .
| - ot
3’ T 1 = el @ EES
\ : ' MW w1 | st rouunel
! %) | i
> > > : > >
B | = o 1@ g B o u wd uoeckes
z z0% zE e = ol
/ ! e ey e %% QEJ% : Rgcy : ) E;% i“é gm Contoant r\ﬁ—‘h""“7 Es
/ = = = ! £ j =5 ;1 ®
; / 113 OXFORD ' ,'I %Wt! I
/ ] TELLIER /
3 o omwe _ MWEP W vwe MW5¢ _ ALLEY = Gowrce F ”P th
K . | '¢' ; | ‘ e
Y \ -
\ 121 OXFORD o , i o 122 FRANKLIN
WASTART u g . gm* E LOLA FOOTE oA
= Q O .
e SR o8 i 2 S G R
— mi———————pa et Os J0e 3 28 = o .
| | g 2 i B #0 g ot flcahon
\ L o = | T z z GRAND MARSH
N\ \ 129 OXFORD 5 3 ATE BANK
\ DALE KORTH / | o
% & - N ——
3 W MWSIP
\ , = e= . ek MWEP™ TMW8/ ©
'i $ MW7 VALLETTE STREET
FORD ,
} KRU§%1A(I)\I>EJ GORDON MW7A
T
;o | S 141
P 1 AL
| & / LYoA MARIE 203 ERANKUIN
I = LONG E,,, E DRINKWATER
=S — - — o3 Wk >
g —im ! 23w ]
[ g Iz ILX 3 = =
z | 14 ! >T >¢:}:,E <
/ ZOQ'JXFORD 0XFORD 89 g
, / ! JOHN KRUSE ALICE 2 < 215 FRANKLIN
/ : PFLUM KOHL MEYER
J Ve _‘
Lo e | SCHOOL N
T . 222 FRANKLIN \ d
' [ 7 223 FRANKLIN W E
~ NORTH CREEK n o x EARL STOMNER P Q
/" /e BED SAMPLES Sy S Sup
/ ) OXFORD > = ! 33 5 = =
i e MWA0 /25 G 235 235 U S
/ ! {ED, _¢_ 50 = 5E< 5t 2
/! oo o g |l ET |87 50 100 200
/ ] N 2 o =] 229 FRANK
A Mwiop | BENNIS 0 |
| |
i .‘ = g
[ &
I a CHAUNCEY STREET
(- Wi ER MW12p 4 ATTACHMENT B.3.d
| ® | e M ;
/ | MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS
' | 219 W. CHAUNCEY 205 W. CHAUNCEY 147 W. CHAUNCEY 131 W. CHAUNCEY 307 FRANKLIN 306 FRANKLIN
I WINNER'S CIRCLE AUTO
i /| SOUTH CREEK
| BED SAMPLES | [ [ [ | OXFORD, WISCONSIN
i/ 5 ® TRANSPORTATION + MUNICIPAL
DEVELOPMENT = ENVIRONMENTAL
‘{; 1230 Sonth Boukvard 3 [araboo W1 5]_‘!].!
/ m—)szlzl‘ Iﬁ:mi ul:::; il:”—.\:b—lﬁl)
onamn v CAR DATE 4-5-19 :.(E[:‘o e
\ CHECKED BY sME AS NOTED B.3.d

213212 figure b3d dgn 4/5/2019 9:44:06 AM CRooyakkers



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #25 i&%ﬁ s
January 2019 - June 2019 (updated 2/25/19) T ——
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCE! RR-107a
PECFA #. 53952-0150-15 Vendor Name: MSA Professional Services, Inc.
BRRTS #: 03-39-168015 Invoice #: July 2019 Change Order Request U&C Total $  8,318.13
Site Name: Fmr. Tim's Auto) Invoice Date: Variance to U&C Total $ -
Site Address: 115 W. Ormsby St., Oxford Check #: Grand Total $  8,318.13

ACTIVITY MAX UNIT

TASK DESCRIPTION SERVICES CODE ACTIVITY REFERENCE CODE DESCRIPTION cosT UNITS
1 GW Sampling GS05 Sample Collection Well $ 72.45 23 144.90
1 GW Sampling GS06 Sample Collection in well w/LNAPL Well $ 87.45 $ -
1 GW Sampling GS10 Incremental Sample Collection (natural attenuation) Well $ 47.67 $ -
1 GW Sampling GS15 Incremental Sample Collection (cadmium & lead) Well $ 26.25 $ -
1 GW Sampling GS20 Measure Water Levels (for wells not being sampled) Well $ 14.70 $ -
1 GW Sampling GS25 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 690.92 13 690.92
1 GW Sampling GS30 Temporary Well Abandonment Well $ 26.99 $ -
2 O & M Reporting OMRO5 Semi-Annual GW Monitoring (Form 4400-194) Report $ 823.73 $ -
2 0 & M Reporting OMR10 2‘:226;”:2: Ff‘;\_’ 6';'2"“0””9 (Form 4400-194) with LNAPL Report $ 1,040.45 $ -
3 LNAPL Assessment & Removal LARO6 LNAPL Sample Collection (1 per site, unless otherwise direci Site $ 68.25 $ -
3 LNAPL Assessment & Removal LAR10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 569.88 $ -
4 Waste Disposal Consultant  WDO05 Consultant Coordination Site $ 137.13 $ -
4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD10 GW Sample and/or Purge Drum $ 42.11 $ -
4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD15 Drill Cuttings Drum $ 108.15 $ -
4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD17 Landfill Environmental Fee (provide documentation) ACTUAL COST
4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD20 Free Product Drum $ 118.76 $ -
4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD25 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 316.47 $ -
5 Closure Request CRO05 Primary Closure Request Submittal $ 2,700.00 13 2,700.00
5 Closure Request CR15 Continuing Obligation Packet Submittal (For Source Property Packet $ 507.36 13 507.36
5 Closure Request CR20 Continuing Obligation Packet Submittal (For off-site Propertie Pe;f:;;trit?/nal $ 222.71 12 $ 2,672.52
Closure Request CR25 Closure Request Concurrent with SIR Submittal $ 1,250.00 $ -
5 Closure Request CR30 PE review and certification of closure packet Site $ 1,129.60 13 1,129.60
6 Letter Report/Addendum LRAO5 Letter Report/Addendum Letter $ 1,039.29 $ -



ACTIVITY MAX UNIT

TASK DESCRIPTION SERVICES CODE ACTIVITY REFERENCE CODE DESCRIPTION COST UNITS
7 Regulatory Correspondence RCO05 Regulatory Correspondence Let:)egéséltte;tus $ 128.94 $ -
8 Well Abandonment Consultant  WABO5 Coordination Site $ 162.86 $ -

Well Abandonment Consultant  WAB10 Water column < 30 ft Ft $ 2.52 $ -
8 Well Abandonment Consultant  WAB15 \(/c\jl)e]ater column > 30ft. (requires pumping [s. NR 141.25 (2) Ft $ 8.82 $ -
8 Well Abandonment Consultant  WAB20 Bentonite Pellets (50lb bag - 1/4" pellet) Bag $ 10.82 $ -
8 Well Abandonment Consultant  WAB25 Portland Cement (94Ib bag) Bag $ 8.19 $ -
8 Well Abandonment Consultant  WAB30 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 398.48 $ -
8 Well Abandonment Consultant WAB31 Primary Mob/Demob w/ vapor point abandonment Site $ 563.48 $ -
8 Well Abandonment Consultant  WAB32 Vapor Point Abandonment Point $ 81.58 $ -
8 Well Abandonment Commodity WAB35 Well Abandonment Mob/Demob Site $ 453.81 $ -
8 Well Abandonment Commodity WAB40 Well Abandonment (2 inch) Ft $ 5.57 $ -
8 Well Abandonment Commodity WAB45 Well Abandonment (4 inch) Ft $ 6.51 $ -
8 Well Abandonment Commodity WAB50 Well Abandonment (6 inch) Ft $ 7.98 $ -
9 Investigation Workplan Preparation IWPO05 Investigation Workplan Preparation Report $ 1,451.63 $ -
10 Initial Site Survey Consultant  1S05 ;232:;2?2)0 n of Initial Site Survey (features + well Survey $ 117.18 $ -
10 Initial Site Survey Consultant  1S10 Subsequent Surveys Well $ 110.15 $ -
10 Initial Site Survey Commodity  1S15 Initial Survey Survey $ 1,171.70 $ -
11 Potable Well Field Reconnaissance PWFR05  Potable Well Field Reconnaissance Site $ 583.50 $ -
12 Direct Push Consultant  DP05 0 - 24 ft bgs W/ Continuous Soil Sampling Ft $ 5.36 $ -
12 Direct Push Consultant  DP10 > 24 ft bgs W/ Continuous Soil Sampling Ft $ 5.99 $ -
12 Direct Push Consultant  DP15 GW Profiling (No Soil Sampling) Ft $ 231 $ -
12 Direct Push Consultant  DP20 GW Sample Collection Each $ 36.10 $ -
12 Direct Push Consultant  DP25 Temporary Well Installation Each $ 49.90 $ -
12 Direct Push Consultant  DP30 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 563.31 $ -
12 Direct Push Commodity DP35 0 - 24 ft bgs W/ Continuous Soil Sampling Ft $ 6.93 $ -
12 Direct Push Commodity DP40 > 24 ft bgs W/ Continuous Soil Sampling Ft $ 9.03 $ -
12 Direct Push Commodity DP45 GW Profiling (no soil sampling) Ft $ 6.51 $ -
12 Direct Push Commodity DP50 GW Sample Collection (cost for tubing) Ft $ 0.42 $ -
12 Direct Push Commodity DP55 Expendable Drive Point Each $ 14.49 $ -
12 Direct Push Commodity DP60 Borehole Abandonment Ft $ 1.26 $ -
12 Direct Push Commodity DP65 Concrete Penetration Each $ 20.10 $ -



ACTIVITY MAX UNIT

TASK DESCRIPTION SERVICES CODE ACTIVITY REFERENCE CODE DESCRIPTION COST UNITS

12 Direct Push Commodity DP70 GW Sample Collection Each $ 39.27 $ -

12 Direct Push Commodity DP75 Temporary Well Installation Ft $ 5.25 $ -

12 Direct Push Commodity DP80 Mob/Demob (Includes decon) Site $ 578.66 $ -
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

13.a With Soil Sampling Consultant  DRO5 0- 25 ft bgs Ft $ 5.40 $ -
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

13.a With Soil Sampling Consultant  DR10 26 - 50 ft bgs Ft $ 5.67 $ -
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

13.a With Soil Sampling Consultant  DR15 51 - 75 ft bgs Ft $ 7.30 $ -
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - . .

13.a With Soil Sampling Consultant  DR20 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 652.34 $ -
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

13.b Without Soil And/Or GW Consultant DR25 Consultant Oversight Ft $ 1.58 $ -
Sampling
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

13.b Without Soil And/Or GW Consultant DR30 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 555.68 $ -
Sampling

13.c Drilling In Bedrock Consultant  DR35 Consultant Oversight Ft $ 6.20 $ -

13.c Drilling In Bedrock Consultant  DR40 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 652.34 $ -
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - .

13.d With Soil Sampling Commodity DR45 0 - 25 ft bgs Ft $ 16.70 $ -
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - .

13.d With Soil Sampling Commodity DR50 26 - 50 ft bgs Ft $ 18.38 $ -
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - .

13.d With Soil Sampling Commodity DR55 51 - 75 ft bgs Ft $ 21.53 $ -
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

13.e Without Soil And/Or GW Commodity DR60 Drilling in Unconsolidated Soils Ft $ 11.97 $ -
Sampling

13.f Drilling In Bedrock Commodity DR65 Drilling in Bedrock Ft $ 33.18 $ -

13.f Drilling In Bedrock Commodity DR70 Bedrock Drilling Setup Charge Each $ 162.02 $ -

13.f Drilling In Bedrock Commodity DR75 Air Compressor Day $ 426.41 $ -

14 Monitoring Well Installation Consultant  MWI05 0 - 25 ft bgs Ft $ 3.89 $ -

14 Monitoring Well Installation Consultant  MWI10 26 - 75 ft bgs Ft $ 2.73 $ -

14 Monitoring Well Installation Commodity MWI15 2 inch PVC Casing Ft $ 16.70 $ -

14 Monitoring Well Installation Commodity MWI20 Well Development Well $ 147.63 $ -

14 Monitoring Well Installation Commodity MWI25 Mob/Demob (For development of grout or slurry sealed wells Site $ 603.49 $ -

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDTO05 Drill Rig Mob/Demob Mob/Demob  $ 1,059.72 $ -

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT10 Well Cover/flushmount Each $ 202.65 $ -

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT15 Stickup Well Cover Each $ 163.91 $ -



ACTIVITY MAX UNIT

TASK DESCRIPTION SERVICES CODE ACTIVITY REFERENCE CODE DESCRIPTION COST UNITS

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT20 Bumper Guard Posts Each $ 69.30 $ -
15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT21 Drum, 55 gal. DOT steel Each $ 55.13 $ -
15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT25 gs;?]?odity Service Provider Per Diem (drilling and direct Person $ 203.28 $ -
15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT30 Well Repair Well $ 84.42 $ -
15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT35 Borehole Abandonment Foot $ 5.46 $ -
15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT40 Concrete Penetration Each $ 72.87 $ -
15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT41 Private Utility Locate ACTUAL COST $ -
15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT45 Padlocks Each $ 7.98 $ -
16 Hand Auger Boring HAOQ5 Hand Augering Boring $ 89.99 $ -
16 Hand Auger Boring HA10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 611.12 $ -
17 2:::’;2 ;0"/ Sediment/Water SSWSO05  Sampling Sample Location $ 2153 $ -
17 2::13:)c|:ii§oiI/Sedimentl\Nater SSWS10  Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 497.70 $ -
19 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing HCTO05 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing Well $ 58.59 $ -
19 Hydraulic Conductivity Testing HCT10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 718.07 $ -
20 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permits SBMWPO5 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permit Permit $ 246.12 $ -
20 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Permits SBMWP10 Permit Fee (copy of permit & fee receipt required) Permit Fee

21 Access Agreements AAO05 Access Agreements Property $ 401.94 $ -
22 Soil Investigation Report SIR05 Soil Investigation Report Report $ 3,330.92 $ -
23 Soil And GW Investigation Report SGIR05 Soil and GW Investigation Report Report $ 4,965.35 $ -
24 Limited Soil Excavation Consultant  LSEO05 Consultant Oversight for Limited Soil Excavation Ton $ 4.94 $ -
24 Limited Soil Excavation Consultant  LSE10 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 915.11 $ -
24 Limited Soil Excavation Commodity LSE13 Laboratory (see task 24 total on Lab Schedule) Lab Schedule 03 -
24 Limited Soil Excavation Commodity LSE15 Limited Soil Excavation Ton $ 60.00 $ -
24 Limited Soil Excavation Commodity LSE16 Landfill Environmental Fee (provide documentation) ACTUAL COST

25 Remediation System Shut Down SSD05 Permanent Site $ 1,095.47 $ -
25 Remediation System Shut Down SSD10 Temporary Site $ 329.28 $ -
25 Remediation System Shut Down SSD15 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 520.91 $ -
27 Claim Submittal CS05 Claim Submittal Claim $ 585.90 $ -
28 Standardized Invoice SI05 Standardized Invoice Invoice $ 17.64 $ -
30 Meeting With Regulators MRO5 Meeting with Regulators Meeting $ 349.23 $ -
31 Consultant Overnight Per Diem COPDO05 Overnight Night $ 125.09 $ -



TASK DESCRIPTION SERVICES ACTIVITY ACTIVITY REFERENCE CODE DESCRIPTION MAX UNIT UNITS

CODE COST

Schedule Of Laboratory

33 . Commodity Laboratory (see task 33 total on Lab Schedule) Lab Schedule $ 91.05
Maximums
Consultant Incremental .
34 Mob/Demob IMDO05 Incremental Mob/Demob Site $ 287.18 $ -
35 Cap Maintenance Plan CMPO5 Cap Maintenance Plan Plan $ 320.04 $ -
36 Change Order Request CORO05 Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests) Change Order $ 381.78 13 381.78
37 Vapor Point Installation & Sampling VIS05 Installation & Sampling (up to 5 points) Point $ 510.26 $ -
37 Vapor Point Installation & Sampling VIS10 Mob/Demob (up to 5 points) Site $ 813.95 $ -
Variance

Variance



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #25 5‘%3
January 2019 - June 2019 (updated 2/25/19) AN o

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES
RR-107a

TOTAL LAB CHARGES $ 91.05 TASK 33 3 $91.05 TASK 24 0% -

MATRIX REF CODE REIMBURSABLE ANALYTE MAX COST SAMPLES TOTAL MAX COST  SAMPLES TOTAL

AIR Al Benzene SAMPLE $ 44.94 $ -
AIR A2 BETX SAMPLE $ 49.46 $ -
AIR A3 GRO SAMPLE $ 46.10 $ -
AIR A4 VOC's SAMPLE $ 71.93 $ -

WATER W1 GRO/PVOC SAMPLE $ 29.19 $ -

WATER W2 PVOC SAMPLE $ 26.99 $ -

WATER w3 PVOC + 1,2 DCA SAMPLE $ 43.79 $ -

WATER w4 PVOC + Naphthalene SAMPLE $ 30.35 3 $ 91.05

WATER W5 VOC SAMPLE $ 71.93 $ -

WATER W6 PAH SAMPLE $ 72.98 $ -

WATER W7 Lead SAMPLE $ 12.39 $ -

WATER w8 Cadmium SAMPLE $ 13.55 $ -

WATER W9 Hardness SAMPLE $ 12.39 $ -

WATER W10 BOD, Total SAMPLE $ 23.63 $ -

WATER w11 Nitrate SAMPLE $ 11.24 $ -

WATER w12 Total Kjeldahl SAMPLE $ 20.27 $ -

WATER w13 Ammonia SAMPLE $ 16.91 $ -

WATER w14 Sulfate SAMPLE $ 10.19 $ -

WATER W15 Iron SAMPLE $ 10.19 $ -

WATER W16 Manganese SAMPLE % 10.19 $ -

WATER w17 Alkalinity SAMPLE $ 10.19 $ -

WATER w18 methane SAMPLE $ 46.10 $ -

WATER W19 Phosphorous SAMPLE $ 18.06 $ -

WATER W20 VOC Method 524.2 SAMPLE $ 176.30 $ -

WATER w21 EDB Method 504 SAMPLE $ 95.45 $ - MAX COST  SAMPLES TOTAL
SOILS S1 GRO SAMPLE % 24.78 $ - $ 24.78 $ -
SOILS S2 DRO SAMPLE % 30.35 $ - $ 30.35 $ -
SOILS S3 GRO/PVOC SAMPLE % 28.14 $ - $ 28.14 $ -
SOILS S4 PvOC SAMPLE $ 25.83 $ - $ 25.83 $ -
SOILS S5 PVOC + 1,2 DCA + Naphthalene SAMPLE $ 49.46 $ - $ 49.46 $ -
SOILS S6 PVOC + Naphthalene SAMPLE $ 36.02 $ - $ 36.02 $ -
SOILS S7 VOC SAMPLE % 71.93 $ - $ 71.93 $ -
SOILS S8 SPLP Extraction VOC only SAMPLE $ 50.61 $ - $ 50.61 $ -
SOILS S9 PAH SAMPLE $ 72.98 $ - $ 72.98 $ -
SOILS S10 Lead SAMPLE $ 12.39 $ - $ 12.39 $ -




MATRIX

SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS
SOILS

LNAPL

REF CODE

S11
S12
S13
S14
S15
S16
S17
S18
S19
S20
S21
S22
S23
S24
S25
S26
S27
S28
S29

LFPSO1

REIMBURSABLE ANALYTE

Cadmium

Free Liquid

Flash Point

Grain Size - dry

Grain Size - wet

Bulk Density

Permeability

Nitrogen as Total Kjeldahl

Nitrogen as Ammonia

% Organic Matter

TOC as NPOC

Soil Moisture Content

Air Filled Porosity

% Total Solids

Field Capacity

TCLP Lead

Cation Exchange (Ca, MG, & K)

TCLP Cadmium

TCLP Benzene

Viscosity + Density

Interfacial tension | (LNAPL/water [dyne/cm])
Interfacial tension Il (LNAPL/air [dyne/cm])
Interfacial tension Il (water/air) [dyne/cm])

SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE

SAMPLE

R R I R A R LR I o T

MAX COST SAMPLES

14.60
11.24
25.83
42.74
57.33
13.55
41.58
20.27
16.91
29.19
57.33

6.83
25.83

6.83
28.14
83.16
26.99
83.16
83.16

R A R AR I AR AR R A AR AR

561.33 $

TOTAL

TASK 33 TOTAL $

91.05

MAX COST  SAMPLES

TASK 24 TOTAL $

TOTAL






